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The definition of 1-PIN 15 of Parallel Interface is described as follows:

	PIN16
	PIN17
	PIN14
	PIN2
	PIN17
	PIN4
	PIN1
	PIN17
	PIN7
	PIN3
	PIN17
	PIN8
	PIN5

	spindle motor
	A Empower
	A
Dir
	A
Step
	B
Empower
	B
Dir
	B
Step
	C
Empower
	C
Dir
	C
Step
	D
Empower
	D
Dir
	D
Step


The definition of 1-PIN15 of Manual Interface is described as follows:
	P1
	P2
	P3
	P4
	P5
	P6
	P7
	P8
	P9
	P10
	P11
	P12
	P13
	P14
	P15

	E Step
	A
Step
	C
Step
	A
Step
	B
Step
	B
Dir
	C
Dir
	D
Dir
	5V
VDD
	GND
	GND
	A
 Dir
	spindle 
	Empower
	E 

Dir


Please connect the power supply to the power switch of 12-24 V, 5A and above as shown in the figure.

The power output of 12 V shall be applied to the radiator fan of 12V. 

The spindle motor is controlled by Parallel Interface PIN 1. The voltage of the spindle motor must comply with the scope of the supply voltage.
The interface of stepper motor shall be connected with 2-phase-and-4-wire/6-wire stepper motor (Model 42-57) within 2A current. 

	P1
	P2
	P3
	P4
	P5
	P6
	P7
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	P9
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	12-24v
	GND
	GND
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Instructions of MACH
[image: image2.jpg]Fratfp.oce A4 oo =
iy Bl s / ‘] Biens
it FE> o 1
LCDSmartie exe Session Profile
BERs
lie
e
P —_—
R Grossprfie | -
A facTarn elete Profie [er
e DeltaProfe |
312 o] =
T =
Tie g
Pofzsed s
Eiers frs
T g
el usion2 v
Py o i
e QD
et

o
GRS, 3" T
it it




图1

Open MACH3 software, select mach3MILL, and then click OK. Please refer to Fig.1
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图2

The interface of MACH3 is displayed as Fig.2. The frequently-used action buttons are listed on the interface. We can configure MACH software at first.
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图3

Click PORT & PIN sub-menu of config menu. Please refer to Fig.3.
Please refer to Fig.4
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图4

To set up the basic frequency within the above Circle 1. This parameter will affect the rotational speed of the motor. After the setup of basic frequency, select Circle 2 where Configuration Scripting will be defined, please refer to Fig.5.
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图5

To modify the software settings according to the definition of Parallel Interface which is detailed in the above circle.
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图6

Then select the output signals column, as shown in Fig.6, and set up the corresponding items per the setup described in the circle.
[image: image8.jpg]P

DI Al2 | ToolPath Alt4

Offsets Alts

Settings Alt6 |

Close Fe(s)
Ext

F60.000000

G0 ¥0.000000 Y0.000000 Z0.200000
M3

560000000

G43H5

GI ¥0.000000 Y0.000000 Z0.200000
G0 X1.179950 Y4.004260 Z0.200000
G1 X1.179950 Y4.004260 Z-0.100000

Edit G-Code |

Recent File
Close G-Code
Load G-Code

Set NextLine |

Rey

Single BLK AN |

Reverse Run |

Block Delete [

Zinhioit
_+0.000

+0.0000

_ Diagnostics A7_|  Mil->G15 GBO G17 G40 G20 GIN GI4 G54 G493 GII GE4 GI7

Radius
Correct

[Tool Information

Tool . 0 s

Dia. +0.0000
H +0.0000

Auto Tool Zero,
Remember | Return
Elapsed 00:00:01

|[_sos onorr curana_[]

Feed Rate
OverRidden

FRO %
100

L2 1)

FRO 6.00.
Feedrate
6.00.
0.00
0.00

Units/Min
Units/Rev

=Mach3Mill

[ Spindle Speed
Loz I *

9B

RPM 0
S-ov 0

Spindle Speed





图7

After all have been set up, open the G CODE that needs to run, as shown in Fig.7
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图8
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图9

After G CODE has been opened, you may see the red button RESET flashing. Click RESET to stop the flashing and then press CYCLESTART at the location of Circle 2。

Note: If you press TAB on the keyboard, a manual test panel will be displayed.

     The limit interface shall be connected with three-axis limit switch. The setting shall be done in output signals column. 

